TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
TECHNICAL MANUAL
OPERATOR'S, ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL
(INCLUDING REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST)
FOR
DEVIATION CALIBRATOR, 70D2-1MW and 70D2-2MW
(COLLINS RADIO GROUP UNIT)

SECTION 5.  PARTS LIST
MANUFACTURER'S MFR COLLINS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER CODE PART NUMBER
70D2-1MW DEVIATION CALIBRATOR 777-1142-001
70D2-2MW DEVIATION CALIBRATOR 777-1143-001
A1 DEVIATION CALIBRATOR BOARD 781-3687-001
SEE BREAKDOWN ON PAGE 9
C1 NOT USED
C2 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA D155F431J0 00853 912-2861-000
430 UUF, 5% TOL, 300 VDCW
C3 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05FD101J3 81349 912-2816-000
100 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C4 SAME AS C3
C5 CAPACITOR, VAR, CERAMIC 538011C0P089R 72982 917-1218-000
2-8 UUF, 350 VDCW
C6 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05ED680J03 81349 912-2804-000
68 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C7 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA
SELECTED 27 UUF DI55E270K0 00853 912-2775-000
OR 39 UUF DI55E390K0 00853 912-2787-000
OR 47 UUF DI55E470K0 00853 912-2793-000
OR 56 UUF DI55E560K0 00853 912-2799-000
C8 CAPACITOR, VAR, CERAMIC 538011B2P093R 72982 917-1223-000
7-25 UUF, 350 VDCW
C9 CAPACITOR, FXD, CERAMIC 40C306 01939 913-3727-000
2200 UUF, PLUS 50% MINUS 20%, 500 VDCW
C10 SAME AS C2
C11 SAME AS C3
C12 SAME AS C3
C13 SAME AS C5
C14 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05ED750J03 81349 912-2807-000
75 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C15 SAME AS C7
C16 SAME AS C8
C17 SAME AS C9
C18 SAME AS C2
C19 SAME AS C3
C20 SAME AS C3
C21 SAME AS C5
C22 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05FD910J03 81349 912-2813-000
91 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C23 SAME AS C7
C24 SAME AS C8
C25 CAPACITOR, FXD, CERAMIC 20C109 56289 913-2097-000
0.02 UF, PLUS 60% MINUS 40%, 250 VDCW
C26 SAME AS C25
C27 SAME AS C9
C28 SAME AS C9
C29 SAME AS C23
C30 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05FD271J03 81349 912-2846-000
270 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C31 SAME AS C30
C32 SAME AS C30
C33 CAPACITOR, FXD, ELECTROLYTIC D28902 56289 183-1380-000
100 UF, PLUS 100% MINUS 10%, 15 VDCW
C34 SAME AS C33
C35 CAPACITOR, VAR, AIR 160-110-3 74970 922-0033-000
3 UUF MAX-MIN, 18.7 UUF
CR1 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE 1N995 07688 353-2042-000
CR2 SAME AS CR1
CR3 SAME AS CR1
CR4 SAME AS CR1
CR5 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE 1N3253 07688 353-3274-000
CR6 SAME AS CR5
CR7 SAME AS CR5
CR8 SAME AS CR5
CR9 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE 1N645 07688 353-2607-000
CR10 SAME AS CR9
Fl
THROUGH NOT USED
F100
F101 FUSE, CARTRIDGE F02B250V1-8AS 81349 264-4230-000
1/8-AMP CURRENT RATING
7
TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
SECTION 5.  PARTS LIST - Continued
MANUFACTURER'S MFR COLLINS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER CODE PART NUMBER
J1 CONNECTOR, ELECTRICAL UG1094U 80058 357-9183-000
1 CONTACT
J2 SAME AS J1
L1 COIL, RF MS18130-16 96906 240-0793-000
4.7 UH, 10% TOL
L2 COIL, RF MS18130-1 96906 240-0779-000
0.15 UH, 20% TOL
L3 SAME AS L1
L4 COIL, RF MS18130-4 96906 240-0782-000
0.47 UH.  20% TOL
L5 SAME AS L1
L6 SAME AS L2
L7 SAME AS L1
L8 SAME AS L1A
L9 SAME AS L1
L10 SAME AS L2
L11 SAME AS L1
L12 SAME AS LA
L13 COIL, RF MS18130-21 96906 240-0798-000
12 UH, 10% TOL
L14 COIL, RF MS18130-20 96906 240-0797-000
10 UH, 10% TOL
L15 SAME AS L14
Q1 TRANSISTOR 2N1142 07688 352-0162-000
Q2 SAME AS Q1
Q3 SAME AS Q1
Q4 TRANSISTOR 2N697 07688 352-0197-000
Q5 SAME AS Q4
R1 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF152K 81349 745-0755-000
1500 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R2 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF151K 81349 745-0719-000
150 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R3 SAME AS R2
R4 SAME AS R1
R5 SAME AS R2
R6 SAME AS R2
R7 SAME AS R1
R8 SAME AS R2
R9 SAME AS R2
R10 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF102K 81349 745-0749-000
1K OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R11 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF273K 81349 745-0800-000
27K OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R12 SAME AS R11
R13
THROUGH SAME AS R10
R18
R19 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF681K 81349 745-0743-000
680 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R20 NOT USED
R21 NOT USED
R22 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF390J 81349 745-0697-000
39 OHMS, 5% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R23 SAME AS R22
R24 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF510J 81349 745-0702-000
51 OHMS, 5% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R25 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF620J 81349 745-0705-000
62 OHMS, 5% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R26 SAME AS R25
R27 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF150J 81349 745-0682-000
15 OHMS, 5% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R28 SAME AS R25
R29 SAME AS R25
R30 SAME AS R27
S1
THROUGH  NOT USED
S100
S101 SWITCH, ROTARY 24YY2601-5 81073 259-9419-000
1 SECTION, 2 POLES, 5 POSITIONS
S102 SWITCH, SLIDE G326GCM0D 79727 266-0199-040
DPDT CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
8
TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
SECTION 5.  PARTS LIST - Continued
MANUFACTURER'S MFR COLLINS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER CODE PART NUMBER
S103 SAME AS S102
S104 SAME AS S102
TI
THROUGH NOT USED
T100
T101 TRANSFORMER, POWER, STEP DOWN P2945 74042 662-0199-010
XF1
THROUGH NOT USED
XF100
XF101 FUSEHOLDER HKPEHLQRWZ 71400 265-1086-000
30-AMPS CURRENT RATING
XY1
THROUGH  NOT USED
XY100
XY101 SOCKET, CRYSTAL.  8000AG2 91506 292-0215-000
XY102 SAME AS XY101
XY103 SAME AS XY101
Y1
THROUGH NOT USED
Y100
Y101 CRYSTAL UNIT, QUARTZ BL289-6972-100 71034 289-6972-100
72.80000 MHZ
USED ON 70D2-1MW
CRYSTAL UNIT.  QUARTZ BL289-6972-100 71034 289-6972-120
74.  00000 MHZ
USED ON 70D2-2MW
Y102 CRYSTAL UNIT, QUARTZ BL289-6972-090 71034 289-6972-090
70.  00000 MHZ
Y103 CRYSTAL UNIT, QUARTZ BL289-6972-080 71034 289-6972-080
67.  20000 MHZ
USED ON 70D2-1MW
CRYSTAL UNIT, QUARTZ BL289-6972-060 71034 289-6972-060
66.  00000 MHZ
USED ON 70D2-2MW
DEVIATION CALIBRATOR BOARD 781-3687-001
A1 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT CA3005 02735 351-7188-010
C1 CAPACITOR, FXD, CERAMIC CK60AW1D2M 81349 913-1186-000
1000 UF, 20% TOL, 1000 VDCW
C2
THROUGH SAME AS C1
C5
C6 CAPACITOR, FXD, MICA CM05CD150J03 81349 912-2759-000
15 UUF, 5% TOL, 500 VDCW
C7 SAME AS C6
C8
THROUGH SAME AS C1
C11
C12 SAME AS C6
C13 SAME AS C1
C14 SAME AS C1
C15 SAME AS C1
C16 SAME AS C6
L1 COIL, RF MS18130-16 96906 240-0793-000
4.7UH, 10%TOL
L2 SAME AS L1
L3 SAME AS L1
LA COIL, RF MS18130-2 96906 240-0780-000
0.22 UH, 20% TOL
L5 SAME AS L4A
Q1 TRANSISTOR 2N3563 07688 352-0630-010
Q2 TRANSISTOR 2N3866 07688 352-0671-010
Q3 SAME AS Q1
Q4 SAME AS Q1
R1 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF471K 81349 745-0737-000
470 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
9
TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
SECTION 5.  PARTS LIST - Continued
MANUFACTURER'S MFR COLLINS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER CODE PART NUMBER
R2 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF562K 81349 745-0776-000
5600 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R3 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF821K 81349 745-0746-000
820 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R4 SAME AS R3
R5 SAME AS R2
R6 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF331K 81349 745-0731-000
330 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R7 SAME AS R6
R8 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF102K 81349 745-0749-000
1K OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R9 SAME AS R2
R10 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF272K 81349 745-0764-000
2700 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R11 SAME AS R6
R12 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF101K 81349 745-0713-000
100 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R13 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF100K 81349 745-0677-000
10 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R14 RESISTOR, VAR, WIRE WOUND 106-2100 75042 381-1830-000
100 OHMS, 5% TOL, 1 WATT
R15 SAME AS R2
R16 SAME AS R10
R17 SAME AS R6
R18 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF220K 81349 745-0689-000
22 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
R19 RESISTOR, FXD, COMPOSITION RC07GF121K 81349 745-0716-000
120 OHMS, 10% TOL, 1/4 WATT
T1 TRANSFORMER 758-4544-001
MANUFACTURERS CODES
CODE MANUFACTURER
00853 SANGAMO ELECTRIC CO
PICKENS DIVISION
PICKENS, S.  C.
01939 SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO OF WISCONSIN
GRAFTON, WIS
02735 RADIO CORP OF AMERICA SOLID STATE
AND RECEIVING TUBE DIVISION
SOMERVILLE, N.J.
07688 MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
56289 SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO
NORTH ADAMS, MASS.
71034 BLILEY ELECTRIC CO
ERIE, PA
71400 BUSSMANN MFG DIVISION OF MCGRAW-
EDISION CO
ST LOUIS, MO
72982 ERIE TECHNOLOGICAL PRODUCTS INC
ERIE, PA
74042 COIL AND TRANSFORMER CORP
HOLLYWOOD, FLA
74970 E F JOHNSON CO
WASECA, MINN
75042 IRC INC
PHILADELPHIA, PA
79727 CONTINENTAL WIRT ELECTRONICS CORP
PHILADELPHIA, PA
80058 MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
81073 GRAYHILL INC
LA GRANGE, ILL.
81349 MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
91506 AUGAT INC
ATTLEBORO, MASS.
96906 MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
10
TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
SECTION 6.
PART NUMBER - NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER
CROSS REFERENCE INDEX
NATIONAL NATIONAL

Table 1.
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MFR MFR COLLINS
PART NUMBER CODE PART NUMBER
C25 CAPACITOR, FXD, CERAMIC CK05BX223K 81349 913-5019-240
0.022 UF, 10% TOL,
50 VDCW
C26 SAME AS C25
R11 RESISTOR, FXD, FILM RL027S273 81349 745-4325-000
27 KILOHMS, 2% TOL,
1/4 WATT
R12 SAME AS R11
*A decal attached to the module identifies the status of the unit.  The decal is stamped with either an issue letter or a 3-
number date code.  The issue letter coincides with the revision of the schematic diagram.  The first number of the date
code is the last number of the Collins fiscal year, and the last two numbers indicate the fiscal week this change became
effective.
C-1/(C-2 blank)
U.S.  GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1993 - 342-421/62552
TM 11-6625-2796-14&P
Figure 4. 70D2- ( ) MW, Schematic Diagram.
By Order of the Secretary of the Army:
E. C. MEYER
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff
J. C. PENNINGTON
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General
Distribution:
Active Army:
HISA (Ft Monmouth)(21)
USAINSCOM (2)
COE (1)
TSG (1)
USAARENBD(1)
DARCOM (1)
TRADOC (2)
OS Maj Cmd (4)
TECOM (2)
USACC (4)
MDW(1)
Armies (2)
Corps (2)
Svc Colleges (1)
USASIGS (5)
USAADS (2)
USAFAS(2)
USAARMS (2)
USAIS (2)
USAES (2)
USAICS (3)
MAAG (1)
USARMIS (1)
USAERDAA (1)
USAERDAW (1)
Ft Gordon (10)
Ft Carson (5)
Army Dept (1) except
LBAD(14)
SAAD (30)
TOAD (14)
SHAD (3)
Ft Gillem(10)
USA Dep (1)
Sig Sec USA Dep (1)
Ft Richardson (CERCOM Ofc) (2)
Units org under fol TOE:
29-207 (2)
29-610(2)
NG:  None
USAR:  None.
For explanation of abbreviations used, see AR 310-50.
The Metric System and Equivalents
Linear Measure Liquid Measure
1 centiliter = 10 milliters = .34 fl. ounce